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Investigation Overview: 

1. Investigation: August 21, 2018 – October 5, 2018                   

2. 13 former students interviewed 

3. 1 school visit; numerous student records reviewed  

4. Three (3) separate interviews with school administrators 

Recommendation Overview: 

1. Alleged violations in Documentation of Noncompliance: 3 

2. Unsubstantiated violations: 1 

3. Substantiated violations that rise to the level of suspension or revocation: 2 

4. Recommendation to State Board of Proprietary Schools: Initiation of license suspension to 
operate one or more programs 
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PART 1: COPY OF DOCUMENTATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

On August 21, 2018 the Office of Proprietary Schools presented the following 

Documentation of Noncompliance and Notice of Investigation to the administrator of the 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. 

DOCUMENTATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE AND                                                                         

NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION: CUMBERLAND NURSING ACADEMY  

The State Board of Proprietary Schools submits this Documentation of Noncompliance 
to the State Board of Community Colleges, pursuant to 2B SBCCC 200.2 and Article III, 
Chapter 150B of the North Carolina General Statutes.               

Proprietary School: Cumberland Nursing Academy  
          949 Country Club Drive 

                                Fayetteville, NC 28301 
                            
Administrators/Directors: Malcolm Dennis 
 

Pursuant to rules adopted by the State Board of Community Colleges, a copy of this 

document as compiled has been presented to the following: 

1. Chair of the State Board of Proprietary Schools 

2. NCCCS Executive Vice President 

3. NCCCS General Counsel 

4. NCCCS Director of Marketing and Public Affairs 

Pursuant to rules adopted by the State Board of Community Colleges, a copy of this 

document as compiled will be presented to the Chief Administrator of the proprietary 

school at issue within five (5) business days of documenting the noncompliance with the 

individuals above. 

Submitted this 21st day of August 2018 

 

__________________________________                                                               

Office of Proprietary Schools 
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DOCUMENTATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE AND                                                                         

NOTICE OF INVESTIGATION: CUMBERLAND NURSING ACADEMY  

The State Board of Proprietary Schools submits this Documentation of Noncompliance 
to the State Board of Community Colleges, pursuant to 2B SBCCC 200.2 and Article III, 
Chapter 150B of the North Carolina General Statutes.               

I. Receipt of Complaint/Evidence of Noncompliance and Investigation 
The State Board of Proprietary Schools (“SBPS”), by and through its Executive 

Director of the Office of Proprietary Schools (“OPS”) shall initiate and conduct an 
investigation of a proprietary school subject to Article VIII, Chapter 115D of the North 
Carolina General Statutes for either of the following:  

(1) The SBCC, acting by and through the NCCCS President or the SBPS 
receives a written complaint alleging that a proprietary school subject to Article VIII of 
Chapter 115D has failed to comply with either the requirements of the law or the rules 
adopted by the SBCC; or 

(2)  If the State Board of Community Colleges (“SBCC”), acting by and through 
the State Board of Proprietary Schools (“SBPS”), has evidence that a proprietary school 
subject to Article VIII, Chapter 115D of the North Carolina General Statutes has failed to 
comply with either the requirements of law or the rules adopted by the SBCC.   

 If the SBCC, acting by and through the SBPS, has evidence that a proprietary 
school failed to comply with either the requirements of the law or the rules adopted by 
the SBCC, the SBPS shall document all of the evidence of noncompliance in a 
document to be titled, “Documentation of Noncompliance.”   

EVIDENCE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

1. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of §115D-93(c)(2), by 
knowingly providing false or misleading information relating to approval or 
license. 
   
§ 115D-93 (c)(2). Suspension, revocation or refusal of license; notice and 

hearing; judicial review; grounds. 
2) That the applicant for or holder of such a license has knowingly presented to 

the State Board of Community Colleges false or misleading information relating to 
approval or license. 

Documentation of possible violation:  

Cumberland Nursing Academy (“Cumberland”) purchased an existing licensed 

proprietary school effective March 1, 2018.  Following the notice of sale, the SBCC 

issued a 90-day temporary license to the school pursuant to N.C.G.S. 115D-91. The 90-

day license did not authorize the school to advertise or conduct Nurse Aide I or Nurse 

Aide II instruction.  On March 13, 2018 the Office of Proprietary Schools sent 

Cumberland an email reiterating the school was approved to offer all previously licensed 
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programs, with the exception of all Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II programs. (See 

attached copy of 90-day temporary license). 

Nurse Aide I  

On April 16, 2018 the Department of Health and Human Services (“DHHS”) sent 

Cumberland a pending approval letter to offer a traditional Nurse Aide I program. Final 

approval was contingent upon proprietary licensure from the State Board of Community 

Colleges. The pending approval letter did not include the Nurse Aide I Refresher 

program. (See attached letter dated April 16, 2018). 

On or about May 1, 2018 OPS conducted an initial site visit at Cumberland. During 

that visit, the directors confirmed their understanding the school was not to enroll or 

teach any Nurse Aide I or Nurse Aide I Refresher courses until they received final 

approval from the SBCC.  

On May 21, 2018 OPS advised the school director via email that the SBCC voted to 

issue Cumberland Nursing Academy an initial proprietary school license effective May 

18, 2018. The email stated the initial license would supersede the 90-day temporary 

license, and authorized Cumberland to offer Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II training 

effective May 18, 2018. (See attached email dated May 21, 2018). The initial license did 

not include approval for the Nurse Aide I Refresher program.  The school director 

acknowledged receipt and understating of the email.  Up until this point, the school 

never acknowledged or gave notice of any ongoing Nurse Aide classes. 

On May 29, 2018 OPS and DHHS conducted a joint site visit at Cumberland Nursing 

Academy.  During this visit, it was discovered that a Nurse Aide I class was in progress. 

According to the attendance roster, class began on May 7, 2018-- prior to final approval 

and authorization from the SBCC or DHHS. Based on this noncompliance, DHHS 

withdrew Cumberland’s Nurse Aide I pending approval effective May 30, 2018. (See 

attached letter dated May 30, 2018).  OPS issued a Withdrawal of Nurse Aide I 
Program/Notice to Immediately Cease Ongoing Nurse Aide I Program to Cumberland 

Nursing Academy the same day (See notice letter dated May 30, 2018). 

 Nurse Aide II 

 On May 1, 2018 the NC Board of Nursing (“NCBON”) issued Cumberland a 90-day 

temporary approval to offer the Nurse Aide II program.  On May 1, 2018 OPS conducted 

an initial site visit at Cumberland. During that visit, the directors confirmed their 

understanding the school was not to enroll or teach any Nurse Aide II courses until they 

received final approval from the Community College Board.  



 6 

During the May 29th joint site visit at Cumberland, it was discovered that a Nurse 

Aide II class was ongoing.  Enrollment documents indicated a class start date of April 

26th, 2018.  In one instance, a student registered and paid as early as April 20th.  

 
NCBON subsequently requested specific documents from the school. Based on the 

review of documents received from Cumberland, NCBON found that: students were 

accepted, enrollment agreements were signed, and money was paid by students for the 

Nurse Aide II program, prior to receiving approval to offer the class. 

 

On June 19, 2018 NCBON withdrew Cumberland’s temporary approval to offer 

Nurse Aide II. (See attached email dated June 19, 2018; BON detailed the specifics of 

the withdrawal in the attached letter dated June 21, 2018). OPS issued a Withdrawal of 
Nurse Aide II Program/Notice to Immediately Cease Ongoing Nurse Aide II Program to 

Cumberland Nursing Academy the same day.   

 

Therefore, on information and belief, Cumberland knowingly provided to the State 
Board of Community Colleges, by and through the Office of Proprietary Schools, false 
or misleading information relating to approval or license. 

 
2. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 400.3(a) by 

advertising courses it was not approved to offer.   
 
2A SBCCC 400.3 Advertising 
 
(a) A licensed school shall not advertise through any media that is offers courses 

that the school has not been licensed to offer. 
         

Documentation of possible violation:  

Cumberland was not fully authorized to conduct Nurse Aide I or Nurse Aide II 

training until May 18, 2018.  Furthermore, the school was never approved to teach a 

Nurse Aide I Refresher program.   

During the May 29th joint site visit, it was discovered that the school had ongoing 

Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II programs, with enrollments and instruction occurring 

prior to May 18, 2018.  

 Based on information and belief, Cumberland Nursing Academy was advertising 
courses it was not approved to offer. 
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3. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 
400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate 
records showing student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements 
and account ledgers.   
 
2A SBCCC 400.11 Student Records 

(a) A school licensed under G.S. 115D, Article 8, shall maintain current, 
complete, and accurate records to show the following: 
    (2)  Progress and attendance including date entered, dates attended, subjects 
studied, and class schedule; 

(3) All student enrollment agreements shall include at a minimum, the program 
of study, program tuition and fees, date programs are to begin, time period covered by 
the tuition payment, and statement of or reference to the school's tuition refund policy; 

 (4) All student account ledgers shall include, at a minimum, monies owed and 
paid by each student, and refunds issued by the school. 

 
Documentation of possible violation: 

 
On May 29, 2018 OPS and DHHS conducted a joint site visit at Cumberland Nursing 

Academy.  OPS requested to review a specific student’s file to confirm her program of 

enrollment and academic progress. The school was unable to produce the file during 

the visit. The school subsequently presented an attendance roster, indicating the 

student was enrolled in a Nurse Aide I Refresher course that started February 26, 2018 

and ended on March 19, 2018.  

OPS interviewed the student, who alleged that she paid for and enrolled in a full 

Nurse Aide I course and denied attending class prior to April 2018. 

Based on information and belief, Cumberland may be violation of 2A SBCCC 

400.11(a)(2)(4) by failing to maintain current, complete, and accurate records showing 

student progress and attendance, signed enrollment agreements, and account ledgers. 

Request to Provide Written Response: 

Pursuant to 2B SBCCC 200.2(c), it is requested that the chief administrator or 
other agent of Cumberland Nursing Academy submit a written response within 
ten (10) business days of receiving this Notice.  The response must be signed 
and directed to the Executive Director of the Office of Proprietary Schools on 
behalf of the State Board of Proprietary Schools:      

 
Scott Corl 
Office of Proprietary Schools                                                                                                                             
North Carolina Community College System Office                                                                                                                                                                   
5001 Mail Service Center                                                                                                                 
Raleigh, NC 27699-5001 



 8 

PART 2: THE LAWS OR RULES THE PROPRIETARY SCHOOL ALLEGEDLY 
VIOLATED AND A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF HOW THE PROPRIETARY 

SCHOOL ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED EACH OF THE SPECIFIED LAWS  

I.  UNSUBSTANTIATED VIOLATIONS: 

Evidence collected during OPS’ investigation failed to substantiate the following alleged 
violation as contained in the foregoing Documentation of Noncompliance and Notice of 
Investigation:     

Allegation #2: Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 
400.3(a) by advertising courses it was not approved to offer.   
  

2A SBCCC 400.3 Advertising 
(a) A licensed school shall not advertise through any media that it offers courses 

that the school has not been licensed to offer. 
 
Cumberland was not fully authorized to conduct Nurse Aide I or Nurse Aide II training 
until May 18, 2018.  Furthermore, the school was never approved to teach a Nurse Aide 
I Refresher program.   

This allegation arose during a joint visit with the Department of Health and Human 
Services (“DHHS”) at Cumberland Nursing Academy on May 29, 2018.  It was 
discovered that the school had ongoing Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II programs, with 
enrollments and instruction occurring prior to May 18, 2018. 
 

Investigation 
 

OPS interviewed several former students of Cumberland Nursing Academy.  Each 
student was asked the same general questions including how they found out about the 
school and why they chose to enroll. Responses indicated that most students were 
referred, while others conducted Google searches where the school’s name would 
populate under the yellow or white page listings, or the former school name (Care One 
Health Training Institute) would appear. There was no indication that any printed 
materials such as brochures, flyers, or banners, were distributed.  Additionally, we found 
no active website for Cumberland Nursing Academy. 
 

Finding 
 

Evidence gathered during the investigation failed to establish that Cumberland Nursing 
Academy violated 2A SBCCC 400.3(a):    

• There was no evidence of an active school website. 

• Many students indicated they were referred to the school by former students; or 
they were familiar with the previous school that existed before Cumberland 
purchased it. No students reported seeing any advertising. 

• Lastly, there was no evidence of brochures, flyers, etc., advertising the school 
and its offerings. 
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Based on the collected evidence, it could not be substantiated that the school was 
actively advertising courses it was not approved to offer. 
 

II.  SUBSTANTIATED VIOLATIONS THAT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF 
RECOMMENDING PROPRIETARY LICENSE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATON: 

 
Two alleged violations as contained in the foregoing Documentation of Noncompliance 
and Notice of Investigation were substantiated by evidence collected during the 
investigation. Due to the nature and severity of the violations, recommending initiation of 
license revocation or suspension to operate one or more programs is appropriate.  

Allegation #1: Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of §115D-
93(c)(2), by knowingly providing false or misleading information relating to 
approval or license.   

 § 115D‑93.  Suspension, revocation or refusal of license; notice and hearing; 
judicial review; grounds. 

§ 115D‑93. (c) The State Board, acting by and through the State Board of 
Proprietary Schools, shall have the power to refuse to issue or renew any such license 
and to suspend or revoke any such license theretofore issued in case it finds one or 
more of the following: 

(2) That the applicant for or holder of such a license has knowingly 
presented to the State Board of Community Colleges false or misleading 
information relating to approval or license. 

 
This allegation arose during a joint visit with the Department of Health and Human 
Services (“DHHS”) at Cumberland Nursing Academy on May 29, 2018.  It was 
discovered that a Nurse Aide I class was in progress prior to the school receiving final 
approval and authorization from the SBCC or DHHS. Furthermore, it was discovered 
that a Nurse Aide II class was also in progress prior to any final approval or 
authorization from the SBCC or NCBON.  As discussed in the attached Document of 
Noncompliance, Cumberland held a Nurse Aide I class that began on May 7, 2018 and 
a Nurse Aide II class that began on April 26, 2018, prior to receiving full approval from 
the SBCC. Leading up to the May 29th site visit, the school administrators had 
numerous opportunities to inform the Office of Proprietary Schools that Nurse Aide 
classes were ongoing, but they failed to do so.    
    
The following is a timeline of events that occurred leading up to the initial investigation: 
 

• March 1, 2018 - Cumberland Nursing Academy purchased an existing proprietary 
school. 

• March 13, 2018 - OPS sends Cumberland an email reiterating the school would be 
approved to offer all previously licensed programs--except Nurse Aide I and Nurse 
Aide II. 



 10 

• On or about March 15, 2018, the SBCC issues Cumberland a 90-day temporary 
license (dated March 1, 2018 according to the sale date). The 90-day temporary 
license did not authorize Nurse Aide I or Nurse Aide II. 

• April 16, 2018 - Department of Health and Human Services (“DHHS”) issued 
Cumberland a pending approval letter to offer a traditional Nurse Aide I program. 
Final approval was contingent upon proprietary licensure from the SBCC. 

• May 1, 2018 - NC Board of Nursing (“NCBON”) issued Cumberland a 90-day 
temporary approval to offer the Nurse Aide II program. 

• May 1, 2018 - OPS conducted an initial site visit at Cumberland. The directors 
confirmed their understanding that the school was not to enroll or teach any Nurse 
Aide I or Nurse Aide II programs until they received final approval from the SBCC. 

• May 18, 2018 - SBCC voted to issue Cumberland an initial proprietary school 
license. 

• May 21, 2018 - OPS advised Cumberland via email regarding the SBCC’s vote. The 
email stated the initial license would supersede the 90-day temporary license and 
authorize the school to offer Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II effective May 18, 2018. 
The director acknowledged receipt and understanding of the email. 

• May 29, 2018 - OPS and DHHS conducted a joint site visit at Cumberland.  During 
this visit, it was discovered that Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II classes were in 
progress. According to the attendance rosters, classes began prior to final approval 
from SBCC. 

• May 30, 2018 - DHHS withdrew Cumberland’s Nurse Aide I pending approval.  OPS 
noticed Cumberland of withdraw of Nurse Aide I approval and to immediately cease 
ongoing Nurse Aide I programs. 

• June 19, 2018 - NCBON withdrew Cumberland’s temporary approval to offer Nurse 
Aide II. OPS noticed Cumberland of Nurse Aide II approval withdrawal and to 
immediately cease ongoing Nurse Aide II classes. 

  
Investigation 

 
OPS conducted an initial in-person interview at Cumberland Nursing Academy on 
August 21, 2018 with Malcom and Tonya Dennis.  Mrs. Dennis stated that after the 
purchase of the school, she assumed all previously approved programs under the 
former school license would transfer to the new school license. According to Mr. and 
Mrs. Dennis, and as indicated in the attached response to the Document of 
Noncompliance, they “misinterpreted the content of the pending approval letter for the 
Nurse Aide I program and misunderstood it as a letter to begin class enrollment for the 
Nurse Aide I program.”  This was despite receiving an email from OPS on March 13, 

2018 that specifically stated the school would be issued a license addendum authorizing 
student enrollment once the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II programs were approved 
(OPS did not issue a license addendum authorizing enrollment in any Nurse Aide 
programs).  During the interview, and in the school’s response to the Document of 
Noncompliance, Mrs. Dennis admitted to receiving a phone call and an email on March 
13, 2018 from OPS stating that the school would be issued a 90-day temporary license 
that would include all previously licensed programs, except for Nurse Aide I and Nurse 
Aide II.  
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Mr. Corl, Executive Director of OPS, reminded Mrs. Dennis of a telephone conversation 
they had shortly after the school received the April 16, 2018 pending approval letter 
from DHHS--a telephone call that Ms. Dennis initiated.  Mr. Corl recounted that he 
advised her the school was not to enroll or teach any Nurse Aide programs until they 
received final approval from the SBCC. During this interview and a subsequent third 
interview, Mrs. Dennis alleged she did not recall that specific telephone conversation. In 
the attached response to the Document of Noncompliance, Mrs. Dennis indicated that 
prior to the May 1, 2018 site visit by OPS, “she had not been told the steps of the 
process by anyone and was not aware of the time that the school would have to wait for 
an approval from the SBCC.”  Mrs. Dennis recalls the May 1, 2018 site visit, where she 
was “asking about the approval process and what were the next steps, and at that time 
he (Mr. Corl) explained the Office of Proprietary Schools Board meeting and the final 
step with the recommendation of the Office of Proprietary Schools Board to the State 
Board of Community Colleges.”  Regardless, the school failed to disclose that Nurse 
Aide I and Nurse Aide II classes were ongoing during the May 1st visit.   
 
During the August 21, 2018 in-person interview, OPS asked Mrs. Dennis about 
conflicting information regarding a specific student’s enrollment. The school previously 
presented an attendance roster indicating the student was enrolled in a Nurse Aide I 
Refresher course that started February 26, 2018 and ended on March 19, 2018--the 
student was the only name on the roster. When OPS interviewed the student, she 
alleged that she paid for and enrolled in a full Nurse Aide I course and denied attending 
class prior to April 2018. Mrs. Dennis maintained that this student was enrolled in a 
Nurse Aide I Refresher course that began on or about February 26, 2018. However, 
once OPS began to question Mrs. Dennis about classmates the student named (but 
were not on the roster), she admitted additional students were also enrolled at the 
school. According to Mrs. Dennis, there were two additional Nurse Aide I classes that 
began April 16, 2018: a day, and evening class, in which the student in question and her 
classmates were enrolled.  When asked to review records from the classes, Mrs. 
Dennis stated the records where at her house.  When asked why the files where at her 
house, she stated that she “wanted to remove everything that had to do with Nurse Aide 
from the school.” However, the student files from a May 7th and May 21st Nurse Aide I 
class were still on site. Mrs. Dennis also stated that Mr. Dennis was not aware of the 
April 16, 2018 classes, and that the files should have been turned over to OPS during 
the May 1st site visit.  Before leaving the school, OPS requested that the files for the 
April classes be immediately turned over to our office. 
 
Shortly after the initial interview, Mrs. Dennis reached out to our office to request 
another meeting to discuss an accurate timeline of the events that transpired.  On 
August 30, 2018 OPS conducted a second interview with Mrs. Dennis at the NC 
Community College System Office.  At that time, Mrs. Dennis delivered the student 
records for the April 16th Nurse Aide I classes.  Mrs. Dennis admitted that she had 
knowledge of the falsified attendance roster for the Nurse Aide I Refresher course. She 
stated that one of her former employees created and submitted the document to OPS. 
Mrs. Dennis also admitted that she knew the school did not have approval for Nurse 
Aide I Refresher, but still allowed the student in question to be documented as enrolling 
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and completing the Nurse Aide I Refresher course. “I shouldn’t have done that,” she 
said. On her own admission, Mrs. Dennis confirmed that she registered and enrolled 
students into Nurse Aide I courses before receiving final approval from the SBCC. 
 
OPS asked Mrs. Dennis about the school’s instructors. Mrs. Dennis identified herself, 
Norma Governor, and Karen Chavis, as approved Nurse Aide instructors for 
Cumberland Nursing Academy. She stated that Norma and Karen would primarily teach 
the classroom and clinical portions, while she would teach the skills lab and classroom. 
Students interviewed by OPS indicated that in addition to the instructors listed above, 
there were two other individuals that would help in the classroom and skills lab. 
Students identified the two individuals as Tonya C. (“Tonya 2”) and Ms. Terrina (“Ms. 
T”). When OPS questioned Mrs. Dennis about these individuals she stated, “Tonya C. 
ran the office and would help out after class if students needed extra help.  Ms. Terrina 
also sat at the front desk and she would help students with skills during lunch time or 
down-time.” However, student comments contradicted Mrs. Dennis’ statements. One 
student said, “In the skills lab Tonya (Mrs. Dennis) only came in maybe twice. The 
majority of the time the former student, Ms. T, was showing us the skills. The other lady 
at the front desk helped too. It was not during lunch or after hours, it was during actual 
class hours.” Another student stated, “Tonya (Mrs. Dennis) was the instructor, but the 
other Tonya helped too. She (Tonya C.) did skills and in-class instruction.” A third 
student stated, “Tonya (Mrs. Dennis) was the instructor for some classes and skills, but 
another lady named Ms. T taught and she only taught in the skills lab.” 
 
OPS conducted a third and final in-person interview on October 3, 2018. Mrs. Dennis 
was asked to clarify exactly when Tonya C. and Ms. Terrina assisted in the classroom 
or demonstrated skills to students.  OPS advised her that interviewed students alleged 
Tonya C. and Ms. Terrina taught during regular class time and lab time--not after hours 
or during lunch.  Mrs. Dennis stated that she would teach the skills first and the other 
two ladies would help the students with extra practice during the class and lab. She 
stated that Tonya C. and Ms. Terrina would help students practice a skill while she may 
be in another room teaching a different skill--all during regular class and lab time. This is 
not what Mrs. Dennis initially told OPS. 

 
Finding: 

 
Evidence collected during OPS’ investigation establishes school administrators violated 
§115D-93(c)(2), by knowingly presenting false or misleading information relating to 
approval or license.  Although the administrators contend they “misinterpreted” the 
pending approval letters from DHHS and NCBON, OPS sent numerous emails, had an 
extensive telephone conversation with Mrs. Dennis, and conducted two site visits, 
during which the school had ample opportunities to notify OPS of any ongoing Nurse 
Aide classes. During the investigation, Mrs. Dennis admitted additional Nurse Aide I 
classes started April 16th.  She also admitted that she removed the April 16th student 
records from the school and kept them at her house.  Furthermore, Mrs. Dennis 
acknowledged that she was aware of a falsified attendance roster that was presented to 
OPS.  Finally, OPS received conflicting information regarding additional office staff and 
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how much assistance they provided to the approved instructors.  Mrs. Dennis initially 
stated the individuals assisted in class and lab only during “lunch time” or “down time”—
but later admitted they helped during regular class time.  
 
Allegation #3 Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 
400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate records 
showing student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements and account 
ledgers.   

2A SBCCC 400.11 Student Records 
(a) A school licensed under G.S. 115D, Article 8, shall maintain current, 

complete, and accurate records to show the following: 
    (2)  Progress and attendance including date entered, dates attended, subjects 
studied, and class schedule; 

(3) All student enrollment agreements shall include at a minimum, the program 
of study, program tuition and fees, date programs are to begin, time period covered by 
the tuition payment, and statement of or reference to the school's tuition refund policy; 
  (4) All student account ledgers shall include, at a minimum, monies owed and 
paid by each student, and refunds issued by the school. 
 
This allegation arose during a joint visit with DHHS to Cumberland Nursing Academy on 
May 29, 2018. OPS requested to review a specific student’s file to confirm her program 
of enrollment and academic progress. The school was unable to produce the file during 
the visit. The school subsequently presented an attendance roster indicating the student 
was enrolled in a Nurse Aide I Refresher course that started February 26, 2018 and 
ended on March 19, 2018.  When OPS interviewed the student, she alleged that she 
paid for and enrolled in a full Nurse Aide I course and denied attending class prior to 
April 2018. 

Investigation 
 

During the initial August 21st in-person interview, Mrs. Dennis admitted this student was 
enrolled in an April 16th Nurse Aide I program, not a Nurse Aide I Refresher program as 
she had previously stated, and she knew the attendance roster presented to OPS was 
not accurate. She also indicated in the attached response to the Document of 
Noncompliance that the student did not have a signed enrollment agreement in her 
student file and she was unsure if the student’s account ledger presented accurate 
financial information.  When OPS reviewed the student’s file, it did not include an 
enrollment agreement, documentation of prior education level, or the required Nurse 
Aide I Skills Checklists (Appendix A).  During this visit, OPS reviewed student records 
from the following classes: Phlebotomy 3/20/18 – 5/10/18; Phlebotomy 3/27/18 – 
5/17/18; Phlebotomy 5/22/18 – 7/12/18; Nurse Aide II 4/26/18 – 6/14/18; Medication 
Aide 3/1/18 – 3/4/18; Medication Aide 5/14/18 – 5/18/18; Medication Aide 3/26/18 – 
3/30/18.  Except for one or two missing high school or college transcripts, these student 
files were in good order. 
 
During the August 30th in-person interview conducted at the Community College 
System Office, Mrs. Dennis delivered the April 16 through May 11, 2018 Nurse Aide I 
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student records for both the day and evening classes. The day class had a total of eight 
students and the evening class had six.  OPS found the following: 

• 0 of the 14 records contained proper enrollment documentation of a high school, 
community college, or university transcript.  

• 0 of the 14 records contained the required Nurse Aide I Skills Checklists. 
 

Finding: 
 
Evidence gathered during the investigation established Cumberland Nursing Academy 
violated 2A SBCCC 400.11(a)(2) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate 
records showing student progress and attendance.  Mrs. Dennis admits to providing 
records to OPS that she knew were not accurate.  In addition, records reviewed from 
the April 16 through May 11, 2018 Nurse Aide I class failed to contain proper enrollment 
documentation showing prior education level and did not contain Nurse Aide I Skills 
Checklists. Although record keeping issues appeared to be isolated to the Nurse Aide I 
program (other program files reviewed appeared to be in good order), it is a serious 
violation. 
 

PART 3: DESCRIPTION OF INVESTIGATIVE PROCESS 

I.   INITIATION OF INVESTIGATION:  

Cumberland Nursing Academy (“Cumberland”) purchased an existing licensed 
proprietary school effective March 1, 2018.  Following the notice of sale, the SBCC 
issued a 90-day temporary license to the school pursuant to N.C.G.S. 115D-91. The 90-
day license authorized the school to offer all previously licensed programs, with the 
exception of all Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II programs. 

During a May 29th joint site visit by OPS and DHHS, it was discovered that Nurse Aide I 
and Nurse Aide II classes were ongoing.  According to attendance rosters, classes 
began prior to the school receiving final approval and authorization from the SBCC, 
DHHS, or NCBON. 

DHHS withdrew Cumberland’s Nurse Aide I pending approval effective May 30, 2018. 
OPS issued a Withdrawal of Nurse Aide I Program/Notice to Immediately Cease 
Ongoing Nurse Aide I Program to Cumberland Nursing Academy the same day.  

On June 19, 2018 NCBON withdrew Cumberland’s temporary approval to offer Nurse 
Aide II. OPS issued a Withdrawal of Nurse Aide II Program/Notice to Immediately 
Cease Ongoing Nurse Aide II Program to Cumberland Nursing Academy the same day. 

II. INVESTIGATION: 

OPS formally presented Malcolm and Tonya Dennis with a Documentation of 
Noncompliance and Notice of Investigation on August 21, 2018.  Mrs. Dennis provided 
a written response to the Notice on September 4, 2018.  A total of fifteen (15) 
individuals were interviewed: 1) 13 former Cumberland Nursing Academy students; and 
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2) three (3) in-person interviews with school administrators Mr. and Mrs. Dennis.  OPS 
also reviewed student files collected from the school. 

 
PART 4: RECOMMENDATION OF SUPSENSION OF THE PROPRIETARY 
SCHOOL’S LICENSE TO OPERATE ONE OR MORE PROGRAMS WITH A 

SUPPORTING RATIONALE FOR SUSPENSION RATHER THAN FOR REVOCATION 

Evidence collected during the investigation established that Cumberland Nursing 
Academy and its Director/Owner violated §115D-93(c)(2), by knowingly providing false 
or misleading information relating to approval or license; and violated 2A SBCCC 
400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate records showing 
student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements and account ledgers.  
Although the State Board of Proprietary Schools could seek license revocation pursuant 
to the Community Colleges Code, after thorough consideration of the following factors, 
OPS recommends the Board initiate license suspension to offer one or more programs 
until the school’s current license expires on June 30, 2019:   

1. Nature and severity of violations: 

There is overwhelming evidence Cumberland Nursing Academy violated §115D-
93(c)(2), by knowingly presenting false or misleading information relating to approval or 
license. School administrators failed to notify OPS of ongoing Nurse Aide I and Nurse 
Aide II classes conducted before receiving final approval from the SBCC.  The school 
gave false information regarding at least one student’s enrollment.  Specifically, Mrs. 
Dennis claimed the student was enrolled in a Nurse Aide I Refresher program that the 
school was not authorized to offer.  Mrs. Dennis admitted she had knowledge of the 
falsified attendance roster but, “just went along with it.”  Mrs. Dennis also hid and 
removed the April 16th Nurse Aide I student records from the school.  Finally, Mrs. 
Dennis gave conflicting information regarding additional office staff and how much 
assistance they provided to the approved instructors.   

Cumberland Nursing Academy was also found to be in violation of 2A SBCCC 
400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate records showing 
student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements and account ledgers. In 
addition to providing at least one falsified student record, OPS discovered student files 
that did not contain proper enrollment documentation such as a high school, GED, 
community college, or university transcript. Furthermore, none of the hidden April 16th 
Nurse Aide I student files contained the required Nurse Aide I Skills Checklists. 

2. Statutory Authority: 

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute §115D-93(c), the State Board of Community 
Colleges, acting by and through the State Board of Proprietary Schools, “shall have the 
power to refuse to issue or renew any such license and to suspend or revoke any such 
license theretofore issued in case it finds one or more of the following:”   
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§115D-93(c)(1) - That the applicant for or holder of such a license has violated any of 
the provisions of this Article or any of the rules promulgated thereunder. 

§115D-93(c)(2) That the applicant for or holder of such a license has knowingly 
presented to the State Board of Community Colleges false or misleading information 
relating to approval or license. 

Evidence collected during the OPS investigation supports a finding that Cumberland 
Nursing Academy violated §115D-93(c)(2), by knowingly presenting false or misleading 
information relating to approval or license. 

Cumberland Nursing Academy was also found to be in violation of 2A SBCCC 
400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate records showing 
student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements and account ledgers. 

3. Policy: 

“The State Board of Community Colleges, acting by and through the State Board of 
Proprietary Schools, shall have general supervision over proprietary schools in the 
State, the object of said supervision being to protect the health, safety and welfare of 
the public by having the proprietary schools maintain adequate, safe and sanitary 
school quarters, sufficient and proper facilities and equipment, sufficient and qualified 
teaching and administrative staff, and satisfactory programs of operation and 
instruction, and to have the school carry out its advertised promises and contracts made 
with its students and patrons.” (North Carolina General Statute §115D-89(c)). 

4. Actions of School Administrators and Student Feedback:  
 

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis were responsive and cooperative throughout the OPS 
investigation. Both have accepted full responsibility for the actions leading to the 
investigation.  To the knowledge of OPS, the school administrators took immediate 
steps to refund impacted students upon receiving the notice to terminate Nurse Aide I 
and Nurse Aide II instruction. They refunded approximately $25,000 in tuition, fees, and 
other expenses to students.  The school provided receipts of the refunds to OPS, and 
they were verified by the students.  Mr. and Mrs. Dennis have expressed great regret 
regarding their actions: “This experience has been both emotionally and financially 
taxing to the both of us.”  We also note positive feedback from students OPS 
interviewed—several former Nurse Aide students expressed a desire to return to the 
school if the programs were reapproved.   

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis are both registered nurses in good standing with NCBON.  Mr. 
Dennis holds a supervisory position with the VA.  Mrs. Dennis worked at the proprietary 
school they purchased for several years.  Both express a great passion for teaching and 
helping students in the Fayetteville community improve their lives and employment 
opportunities.    
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At the time of investigation, the school had been licensed for less than six months. 
Ownership of the school fulfilled a dream of Mrs. Dennis in particular, and we believe 
her passion and desire to succeed played a significant role in the poor judgment and 
decisions she made as the school’s Director.  We also believe that Mr. Dennis was 
unaware of certain actions and decisions she made. Mrs. Dennis has accepted full 
responsibility for her actions and stepped down as school Director.  Mr. Dennis is the 
acting school Director and additional staff has been hired to take over the administrative 
operations such as enrollment, student payments, and other record keeping activities.  

The school administrators took immediate steps to refund impacted students upon 
receiving the notice to terminate Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II instruction. They 
refunded approximately $25,000 in tuition, fees, and other expenses to students. They 
fully acknowledge, “This experience has been both emotionally and financially taxing to 
us.”  Since withdrawal of approval to offer Nurse Aide I (May 30, 2018) and Nurse Aide 
II (June 19, 2018) instruction, the school has continued to be an asset in the community 
by offering other programs such as Phlebotomy and Medication Aide.  

The school’s noncompliance issues appear to be isolated to the Nurse Aide I and Nurse 
Aide II programs, which are correctable with appropriate training and additional 
oversight from OPS.  This process has been initiated with Mrs. Dennis stepping down 
as Director, and by the hiring of additional staff to assist with administrative operations. 
With these changes, the Department of Health and Human Services has expressed a 
willingness to revisit the school’s Nurse Aide I program application.  Former students 
have also expressed their desire to return to the school to finish their Nurse Aide I or 
Nurse Aide II training if the school were to receive approval to offer them again. 

For the foregoing reasons, we recommend suspension of all Nurse Aide (I and II) 
instruction through the remainder of the current license year (June 30, 2019), rather 
than permanent license revocation.  This will allow the school the necessary time to 
take any other corrective measures as it relates to these programs.  As expressed by 
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis in their written response, “We welcome the opportunity to work 
closely with the Office of Proprietary Schools, DHHS and the NCBON and welcome any 
training sessions, site visits and close monitoring to ensure our compliance with all 
statues, rules, regulations and policies set forth to assist us with all of our licensed 
Programs.”  Should the school meet requirements for re-approval from DHHS (Nurse 
Aide I) and/or NCBON (Nurse Aide II), we recommend it have the opportunity to seek 
re-licensure of the programs by and through the State Board of Community Colleges on 
or after July 1, 2019.   

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of February 2019. 

___________________________________                                                                                 

Rasheeda McCormick 

____________________________________ 

Scott Corl 
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ATTACHMENTS: 

1. All attachments submitted as part of the Document of Noncompliance and Notice 

of Investigation. 

2. Written response from Cumberland Nursing Academy to the Documentation of 

Noncompliance, post-marked September 4, 2018. 

3. All attachments submitted as part of Cumberland’s written response.   

 























September 4, 2018 

Mr. Scott Corl 

Executive Director of Proprietary Schools 

Office of Proprietary Schools 

North Carolina Community College System Office 

5001 Mail Service Center 

Raleigh, NC  27699-5001 

 

RE: Receipt of Complaint/Evidence of Noncompliance and Investigation 

Dear Mr. Corl: 

This letter is in response to your communication dated August 21, 2018 itemizing 

possible violation allegations of Noncompliance and Notice of Investigation of 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. The State Board of Community Colleges alleges the 

following violations:  

1. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of §115D-93(c)(2), by 

knowingly providing false or misleading information related to approval of 

license. 

2. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 400.3(a) by 

advertising courses it was not approved to offer. 

3. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 

400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate 

records showing student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements 

and account ledgers. 

We wanted to inform you that we have reviewed these allegations thoroughly and we 

would like to address the concerning areas point-by-point, per request to submit a written 

response within ten (10) business days of receiving this Notice to the Executive Director 

of the Office of Proprietary Schools on behalf of the State Board of Proprietary Schools.  

1. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of §115D-93(c)(2), by 

knowingly providing false or misleading information related to approval of 

license. 

Cumberland Nursing Academy purchased an existing licensed proprietary school 

effective March 1, 2018. The NC Community College System Office was notified of this 

sale effective via email on March 1, 2018 by the Administrator of the existing licensed 
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proprietary school. It was stated in this letter that the new Administrators of the school 

will be taking over the records and that the program course offerings will also remain 

unchanged. Mr. Corl contacted us via email on March 9, 2018 verifying coverage of the 

school bond and noted that he would be in contact at the beginning of the next week 

regarding the 90-day license. On March 13, 2018 we received an email from Ms. Fore 

from DHHS stating that Cumberland Nursing Academy must complete a new program 

packet for approval of a traditional Nurse Aide I program. The email stated that 

Cumberland Nursing Academy may not provide any nurse aide training programs until 

the paperwork is completed (Enclosure A). Also on March 13, 2018, Tonya Dennis, 

President/Owner of Cumberland Nursing Academy received a phone call from Mr. Corl 

stating that Cumberland Nursing Academy will be receiving a 90-day Provisional license 

to offer currently approved courses that were being offered at the previously owned 

licensed school but unfortunately we would not be able to offer Nurse Aide I and II due 

to those programs having separate approval processes from the other programs we were 

licensed to offer. We also received an email from Mr. Corl stating that his office will be 

submitting paperwork for the 90-day license to the President of the Community College 

System on the next day. The email also stated that that we will be approved to offer all 

previously licensed programs with the exception of all Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II 

and he understood that we were working towards approvals with the appropriate agencies 

on those programs. The email also stated that as soon as his office receives 

documentation of those approvals, we would be issued a license addendum authorizing 

student enrollment into those programs (Enclosure B). We received the 90-day 

Proprietary School License (postmark date March, 16, 2018) that authorized Cumberland 

Nursing Academy to operate for the 90-day period from March 1, 2018 through June 1, 

2018. Cumberland Nursing Academy was added to the Nurse Aide I email listing and 

began to receive correspondence from DHHS regarding Nurse Aide school information 

and updates. We were also invited to attend the Triangle Region PC meeting, which was 

attended by Malcolm Dennis, Program Coordinator. On April 6, 2018, email 

correspondence was sent between Malcolm Dennis and Ms. Fore regarding scheduling a 

site visit at the school and finalizing information regarding the initial traditional NA1 

program proposal packet which was in progress. Ms. Fore stated in the email 

correspondence that in order to approve the traditional NAI program on Wednesday, 

April 11, 2018 – site visit date (Enclosure C), some information would have to be 

completed and faxed by 6pm for her review by the day before the site visit.  The 

information was faxed to her office as requested. During the site visit on April 11, 2018, 

we were in need of two urinals and fracture pans. Pictures of these items were emailed to 

Ms. Fore on April 11, 2018. On April 13, 2018, an email was received from Ms. Fore 

stating that the receipt of the pictures of the needed items concludes a successful review 
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of the lab and that it was approved (Enclosure D). Also included in the email were the 

requested lab drawings. It was our understanding at this time that the traditional Nurse 

Aide I program had been approved by DHHS to begin Nurse Aide I classes at 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. 

Tonya Dennis, President/Owner made phone calls to the students that were registered for 

Nurse Aide I classes on April 14, 2018 (both a day and evening class) and told them that 

we were approved to begin classes and the first day of class would be 4/16/18. On 

4/16/18, DHHS sent Cumberland Nursing Academy a pending approval letter to offer a 

traditional Nurse Aide I Program. (Enclosure E). It appears clear to us now that we seem 

to have misinterpreted the content of this pending approval letter for the Nurse Aide I 

Program and misunderstood it as a letter to begin class enrollment for the Nurse Aide I 

Program and as a temporary approval for the remainder for the 90-day period through 

June 1, 2018 and that we had approval to begin enrollment for Nurse Aide I classes from 

DHHS effective April 13, 2018.  The letter from DHHS (Ms. Fore) was sent to Malcolm 

Dennis, Program Coordinator and to the Office of Proprietary Board on April 16, 2018, 

and listed Mr. Corl and Tonya Dennis names on page 2 of the document. We incorrectly 

understood that as long as the school would be approved to offer classes, unless 

otherwise noted from the Office of Proprietary Board meeting effective May 4, 2018, we 

were given the approval to begin the Nurse Aide I classes because the Office of 

Proprietary Schools was made aware of the pending approval. We must point out to you 

that at this stage of the Office of Proprietary Board or Nurse Aide I Program approval 

process, we had not been told the steps of the process by anyone and were unaware the 

time that we would have to wait for an approval from the State Board of Proprietary 

Schools Board meeting to obtain final approval to begin enrollment for Nurse Aide I 

classes. We were only aware of the upcoming meeting of the Office of Proprietary Board 

at which time our Initial License Application Packet would be up for review.  On or 

about May 1, 2018, the Office of Proprietary School conducted an initial site visit at 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. At that visit, a school tour was provided and a meeting 

was held in the office with Mr. Corl. Tonya Dennis recalls asking about the approval 

process at this point and what were the next steps which at that time he explained the 

Office of Proprietary Schools Board Meeting and the final step with the recommendation 

of the Office Of Proprietary Schools Board to the State Board of Community Colleges for 

Cumberland Nursing Academy to be a NC Proprietary School at a meeting. We stated to 

Mr. Corl that we had the approval for the traditional Nurse Aide I Program and had 

submitted the Refresher Packet the day before his visit. Malcolm Dennis received a FYI 

email on May 1, 2018 from Mr. Corl confirming with Ms. Fore that he had Cumberland 

approved for NA I only and not the Refresher (Enclosure F). In no way are we stating 
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that Ms. Fore gave us a verbal approval to start the Nurse Aide I Program without 

confirmed final approvals from both the NCCCS Office of Proprietary Schools. After 

examining the DHHS pending approval letter and email correspondence after the notice 

of withdrawal of the pending approval, we note that Ms. Fore stated that this is a pending 

approval, dependent upon receipt of the licensing letter and licensed supplied to DHSR 

by Cumberland Nursing Academy. We should have asked questions and confirmed at 

both site visits from both Ms. Fore and Mr. Corl if we were authorized to enroll for the 

Nurse Aide I Program. We were inexperienced and overzealous about the entire process 

at the time of Mr. Corl’s visit, we were under the assumption that that we were operating 

in compliance and did not think that we were running an unapproved Nurse Aide I 

Program and that each agency was aware so we never acknowledged or gave notice of 

any ongoing Nurse Aide classes.  

On May 29, 2018 the Office of Proprietary Schools and DHHS conducted a joint site visit 

at Cumberland Nursing Academy, currently enrolled student files were requested and 

were given to Ms. Fore and Mr. Corl. The Nurse Aide I student files were for a class that 

was started on May 7, 2018 and May 21, 2018.  Malcolm Dennis was unaware at this 

visit of the April 16, 2018 classes and files that should have been given to both Ms. Fore 

and Mr. Corl during this unannounced visit. These files had been stored in a file cabinet 

in the office by the Volunteer Office Assistant at the time. These two classes had 

completed at the knowledge of the Campus Director, Tonya Dennis who was under the 

assumption that on June 1, 2018, the school’s Nurse Aide I Program number would be 

activated and the students would be able to be registered for testing. Ms. Fore was very 

helpful in providing contact information, upon request of Tonya Dennis, from 

Pearsonvue to setup Cumberland Nursing Academy as an In-facility test site to assist 

several local High Schools with their testing In-facility testing needs. Effective early May 

2018, Cumberland Nursing Academy was listed on the NCNAR.org website as a State 

Approved Nurse Aide I Program. Tonya Dennis showed the listing to the students on the 

projector that were enrolled in the April 16, 2018 day class and possibly the May 7, 2018 

day class. We began the Nurse Aide I day class effective May 7, 2018 unintentionally 

operating out of compliance prior to final approval and authorization form the SBCC or 

DHHS.  

After receiving a congratulatory call from the Office of Proprietary Schools on May 4, 

2018 stating that Cumberland Nursing Academy was approved by the Board, we were 

under the assumption that we had the official go ahead under the pending approval 

process through June 1, 2018 to offer the Nurse Aide I course until the final meeting that 

was mentioned by Mr. Corl at the site visit. On May 18, 2018, we received an email that 

the State Board of Community Colleges voted to issue Cumberland Nursing Academy an 
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initial proprietary school license. We acknowledge our mistake in not contacting the 

Office of Proprietary School or DHHS to verify that we were operating fully in 

accordance with the regulations set forth upon receipt of this email. We are willing and 

able to comply with all rules and regulations of the State Board of Community Colleges, 

Office of Proprietary Schools, the Department of Health and Human Services and the 

North Carolina Board of Nursing. All monies associated with each student’s enrollment 

were refunded back to them immediately for all of the students for each enrolled class 

and upcoming classes that were scheduled.  Refund forms documenting refunds for the 

May 7, 2018 Nurse Aide I class were emailed to the Office of Proprietary Schools. 

Nurse Aide II 

Cumberland Nursing Academy received a call from the North Carolina Board of Nursing 

on or about March 22, 2018.  Tonya Dennis received the call from the school phone. 

Tonya Dennis was told that the NCBON had received a letter from the previous school 

Administrator of notice of sale of the existing licensed Proprietary School effective 

March 1, 2018. She was congratulated and was told to email Ms. Roth at the NCBON 

that the physical address would remain the same, list the name of the new owners and to 

state that we would like to offer the Nurse Aide II course at Cumberland Nursing 

Academy. Tonya Dennis was also told to include both her and Malcolm Dennis’ RN 

license numbers and when asked about the process, she was told that the once the Nurse 

Aide I Program is approved, the NCBON verifies with Nurse Aide I and usually accepts 

their recommendation for the school to offer a Nurse Aide II Program. Since it was an 

already existing school/program, current curriculum was to be used, admission 

requirements are met, and that the same equipment and instructors would be used, usually 

in this type of case, a 90-day temporary approval should be granted. When asked about 

the 90-day approval process, it was stated to Tonya Dennis that during this 90-day 

timeframe, Cumberland Nursing Academy would be able to use this time to complete the 

application process. The NCBON representative also stated that we would be receiving 

the required modules, forms and checklists needed for the full approval of the application 

process. On March 22, 2018, Tonya Dennis sent an email to Ms. Roth as directed with 

the required information requested per the initial phone call stating at that time that we 

had been granted a 90-day Provisional license by the NC Proprietary School, referring to 

the 90-day Provisional license that was granted to the school for other programs, not 

clearly understanding the complete Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II approval process at 

that time.  We received an automatic email on March 22, 2018 stating that Ms. Roth was 

currently out of the office with limited access to voicemail and email. On April 17, 2018, 

Ms. Roth from the NCBON requested Malcolm and Tonya Dennis’ RN license numbers, 

which were emailed upon receipt. Tonya Dennis also resent the original email sent to Ms. 
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Roth from March 22, 2018. On April 30, 2018, Tonya Dennis sent an email to Mr. Corl 

regarding her contact with the NCBON regarding the Nurse Aide II Program and 

forwarded a copy of the original email sent to Ms. Roth. Per the email, Tonya Dennis 

stated that Ms. Fore approved the Nurse Aide I Program on 4/16/18 and that she just 

wanted to document that she had been in contact with the NCBON. In writing the email, 

Tonya Dennis felt she was including everyone involved in the approval process through 

full disclosure and that Cumberland Nursing Academy was in full compliance at that 

time. No response was sent to her stating that Cumberland Nursing Academy was not an 

approved Nurse Aide I Program at that time and the information in the email was neither 

accurate nor corrected. (Enclosure G).  

On May 1, 2018, we received an email stating that the NCBON was granting Cumberland 

Nursing Academy a temporary approval for 90 days to offer the Nurse Aide II course as 

long as the above stated requirements were met. (Enclosure H). The letter stated that a 

completed application must be submitted to continue to offer the Nurse Aide II course 

beyond the 90 day temporary approval granted until we have received the completed 

application and have been granted full approval. A formal certified letter was also mailed 

to Cumberland Nursing Academy. On May 2, 2018, a thank you email was sent to the 

Ms. Roth and acknowledgement of receipt was sent from Cumberland Nursing Academy. 

We were unknowingly at fault to conduct an orientation and register students for the 

Nurse Aide II on or around April 26, 2018 – May 1, 2018 for the course that began on 

May 2, 2018. At that time, we were unaware that we could not register students for future 

Nurse Aide II courses. On June 11, 2018, we received an email from Ms. Roth stating 

that it had come to her attention that we were currently offering a Nurse Aide II course 

and she requested information regarding the roster, date students were accepted and 

submitted payment, detailed schedule and the curriculum used in the course. The 

information was emailed to Ms. Roth on June 13, 2018. Additional information was 

requested by Ms. Roth on June 15, 2018 requesting the admission requirements for the 

NAII course, instructor information and a course calendar clearly identifying specific 

times of class, lab and clinical. The information was emailed to Ms. Roth on June 18, 

2018. On June 19, 2018, Ms. Roth sent an email stating that after the review of the 

documents submitted for review, the temporary approval for Cumberland Nursing 

Academy to offer NAII courses is withdrawn effective immediately. A certified copy was 

also mailed to Cumberland Nursing Academy. We sent an email thanking Ms. Roth for 

reviewing the documents and we understood the letter as a withdrawal to offer the Nurse 

Aide II course at this time. Cumberland Nursing Academy also received a letter from the 

Office of Proprietary Schools stating the same. We immediately refunded each student 
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enrolled all monies and fees associated with the course. An email of the refund forms 

documenting the refunds were given were emailed to the Office of Proprietary Schools. 

 

2. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 400.3(a) by 

advertising courses it was not approved to offer. 

Cumberland Nursing Academy Cumberland Nursing Academy purchased an existing 

licensed proprietary school effective March 1, 2018. The NC Community College System 

Office was notified of this sale effective via email on March 1, 2018 by the Administrator 

of the existing licensed proprietary school. It was stated in this letter that the new 

Administrators of the school will be taking over the records and that the program course 

offerings will also remain unchanged. Cumberland Nursing Academy respectfully 

disagrees with the concerning allegation of violation by advertising Nurse Aide I and 

Nurse Aide II courses it was not approved to offer for malicious intent or to defraud 

consumers.  It was our understanding, which we now know that we were in error, that we 

had the authorization to register and accept enrollments for upcoming Nurse Aide I and 

Nurse Aide II courses along with the other courses that were under the 90-day 

Provisional license period of March 1, 2018 – June 1, 2018. . On March 13, 2018, we 

received email correspondence from the Office of Proprietary Schools stating that we will 

be approved to offer all previously licensed programs with the exception on all Nurse 

Aide I and Nurse Aide II. The correspondence did not specify that we were not to 

advertise or accept registration for Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II courses.  The letter 

states that we will not be able to offer those courses until receipt of approvals from 

DHHS and NCBON authorizing enrollment into those programs.  We were under the 

impression that we were authorized to register for the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II 

courses since there was open communication between the Office of Proprietary Schools, 

DHHS and NCBON.  It was a failure on our part to thoroughly read all email 

correspondence completely and to ask questions from all of the Agencies that were 

assisting us in our approval process has produced a negative cloud of non-compliance on 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. We have not provided any media advertising at this 

point. We did purchase a website but have not to date launched the website until it would 

meet the approval of the Office of Proprietary Schools.  During Mr. Corl’s site visit on or 

about May 1, 2018, Mr. Corl stated to us to make a clear distinction between licensed and 

unlicensed programs and would allow us to email him a copy of the website prior to 

launch for review. To our knowledge or consent, no written literature in the form of 

brochures, business cards, flyers, or banners have been printed or used to advertise for 

Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II courses.  
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3. Cumberland Nursing Academy may be in violation of 2A SBCCC 

400.11(a)(2)(3)(4) by not maintaining current, complete, and accurate 

records showing student progress and attendance, enrollment agreements 

and account ledgers. 

On May 29, 2018 the Office of Proprietary Schools conducted a joint visit with DHHS at 

Cumberland Nursing Academy.  A specific student’s file was requested to be reviewed.  

To the knowledge of Malcolm Dennis, Program Coordinator, the file was not on site at 

the time of the visit. Tonya Dennis was not onsite at the time of the joint visit and 

unaware of the exact location of the file when asked by Malcolm Dennis. The file had 

been removed from the class files due to the student’s non-attendance status and being 

unable to contact the student.  It was later confirmed that the file had been on site and the 

contents were requested to be faxed to the Administrator of the previously licensed 

school by the volunteer Office Assistant. Contents of the file that were faxed were 

unknown to Malcolm Dennis and Tonya Dennis was made aware after the fact. The 

student was enrolled in an evening Nurse Aide I course April 16, 2018 but did not start 

attending class until April 17, 2018.  The student missed class on May 21, 2018 and May 

22, 2018, which made her third absence, which resulted in her being dropped from the 

course. To the knowledge of Tonya Dennis, the student did not have a signed enrollment 

agreement in her student file and Tonya Dennis is unsure of whether or not her account 

ledger presented accurate financial information. According to our records, it appears the 

student did pay $650.00 for the traditional Nurse Aide I program but did not attend the 

entire course due to dropping the course. These problems have been addressed and the 

volunteer Office Assistant has been relieved of her duties once this information came to 

light and will no longer have access to the facility unsupervised and no access to student 

files/records and account ledgers. 

Cumberland Nursing Academy has since hired an experienced Office Manager that will 

be coming aboard to work in a full-time position and be thoroughly trained and given a 

job description that will be expected to be followed regarding office duties and 

responsibilities related to student files and recordkeeping. At this time, Tonya Dennis has 

been working in the capacity as acting Office Manager for Cumberland Nursing 

Academy.    

Cumberland Nursing Academy has taken many steps to obtain and maintain compliance 

with all laws and regulations related to The State Board of Proprietary Schools, The 

Office of Proprietary Schools, Division of Health and Human Services and the North 

Carolina Board of Nursing. We have reached out for assistance and guidance and are 

willing and able to prove to The State Board of Proprietary Schools and The Office of 
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Proprietary Schools that if given the opportunity to have our Proprietary license 

reinstated to good standing and be able to offer both the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II 

programs, we can surely prove our leadership in the community and become one of your 

most valuable Proprietary Schools. We welcome the opportunity to work closely with the 

Office of Proprietary Schools, DHHS and the NCBON and welcome any training 

sessions, site visits and close monitoring to ensure our compliance with all statues, rules, 

regulations and policies set forth to assist us with all of our licensed Programs. As the 

School Administrators, we are actively working on a school operational plan so that our 

roles for both the school and individual programs will not become a conflict of interest 

and how we are to function a Program Director and Coordinator and Campus Director. 

We will also be enrolling in office management and conflict resolution courses and 

customer service training for all of our staff. This is defiantly not the tarnished vision we 

had for Cumberland Nursing Academy during the first 90 days of operation when we 

Prayed and agreed to purchase the previously licensed school.  

When purchasing Cumberland Nursing Academy, we were unaware of the separate 

approval process for both the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II Programs. It was stated to 

me a couple of times that this type of transition of an existing school had not occurred in 

North Carolina to date and this would be the first of this sort. We wanted to take pride in 

that privilege of having that opportunity and are hoping to be granted another chance to 

do so from The State Board of Proprietary Schools and The Office of Proprietary 

Schools. As Campus Director for the previous school, I was able to turn the school 

around in a positive light and I Pray for the opportunity to do so once again with 

Cumberland Nursing Academy. This experience has been both emotionally and 

financially taxing to both of us as a married couple of 17yrs and  licensed RN’s who are 

looked upon as positive examples as role models for our students. It is our heart to share 

with students from all walks of life healthcare education and training. We are both 

certified CPR Instructors, Medication Aide Instructors and Malcolm has recently 

completed his MSN during this heart-rending transition period.  

We have provided student refunds close to $25,000.00 including all expenses that were 

associated with the student attending class that either could not be completed or attended 

due to unintentionally offering the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II courses without the 

proper approvals. These expenses included: Books that the students were allowed to 

keep, TB skin tests, criminal background checks, CPR certifications...etc. The students 

that were affected were invited to attend another class at the school and be able to 

complete their Nurse Aide training free of charge if and when the program will be 

reinstate to Cumberland Nursing Academy. Many of the students that were affected 

needed their CNA to apply for Nursing School, Physician Assistant School admissions 
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and several were college students attempting to meet their school deadlines with our 

flexible scheduling. Other students that were impacted were Military spouses and many 

were students trying to meet job requirements to maintain employment and/or gain better 

employment. Most of the students were referrals from other students that had attended the 

school previously. I feel that their time was the most valuable asset taken from them. I 

wish that a resolution could have been put in place sooner for these students impacted by 

the unintentional actions of myself as a representative of Cumberland Nursing Academy. 

I was able to refer some of them to other area Nurse Aide I programs but many were not 

able to travel or the classes were not available. The instructors were paid for teaching 

theory and clinical and the administrative staff was always paid although the students 

were given their entire refunds because it was no fault of their own as employees that this 

occurred.  During this time, we have paid rent for two office spaces, the previous office 

space that we obtained an assumption of lease from April 2018 – August 2018 at a rental 

rate of $3000.00/monthly and a new location including a deposit, first month’s rent and 

rent of $1600.00/monthly from April 2018 – current.  We had to pay all utilities, internet 

and phone service plus maintenance, move in/out expenses at both locations and a 

$4000.00 buildout for the relocation site. We were unable to move to a more desired and 

more polished location due to not being able to offer the Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II 

Programs, which are the most requested and needed programs in the local area related to 

occupational, employment and secondary health related program entrance requirements.  

Cumberland Nursing Academy would like to continue the tradition of the previous school 

purchased as a top-rated alternative option for our students and the local community. 

When purchasing the previously licensed school, our main objective was to offer the 

Nurse Aide I and Nurse Aide II Programs to inspire our students to gain interest in the 

healthcare field that is both rewarding for both the student and the patients. We have been 

told that the previously licensed school that we purchased has one of the highest 

performance rates for Nurse Aide I training in the region.  I am proud to say those 

numbers were a direct result of my staff’s commitment to our students over the past 3 

years under my leadership as Campus Director. Most of our students return to complete 

other courses at the school and many had planned on continuing their education with 

Cumberland Nursing Academy and I feel that I have let the students down.  

We would like to note that we appreciate the cooperation and time given to this matter 

from Mr. Corl, Mrs. McCormick, Ms. Fore and Ms. Roth during this vexatious transition 

period. Cumberland Nursing Academy sincerely hopes that this communication is 

responsive to the questions raised by your office and trust this information is sufficient to 

assist with a thorough investigation. Please contact either one of us if you have any 
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further concerns regarding this matter. Malcolm Dennis can be reached at 910-850-0393 

and Tonya Dennis can be reached at 910-850-0477.  

Regards, 

 

Tonya Dennis 

Cumberland Nursing Academy 

Enclosures 
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